PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Deng	10/03/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONTINENTAL APPLIANCES, INC. D.B.A. PROCOM	
Street Address:	660 W. Lambert Road	
City:	Brea	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92821	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7677236
Patent Number:	7967007
Application Number:	13169823

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (949)760-9502

 Phone:
 9497600404

 Email:
 efiling@kmob.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street
Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PROCUSA.004A1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward A. Schlatter

Total Attachments: 2

source=PROCUSA-005A1_Assignment#page1.tif source=PROCUSA-005A1_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027011 FRAME: 0461 OP \$120.00 7677236

Application No.: 11/443,446 Filing Date: May 30, 2006

Docket Number: PROCUSA,005A1

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, David Deng, a US citizen, residing at 23622 Ridgeline Road, Diamond Bar, California 91765, (individual(s) hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to HEATER CONFIGURED TO OPERATE WITH A FIRST OR SECOND FUEL for which the following applications for Letters Patent in the United States have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office: (1) U.S. Application No. 11/443,446, filed May 30, 2006, issued March 16, 2010 as U.S. Patent 7,677,236; (2) U.S. Application No. 12/724,353, filed March 15, 2010, issued June 28, 2011 as U.S. Patent 7,967,007; and (3) U.S. Application No. 13/169,823, filed June 27, 2011 (hereinafter collectively the "Patent Properties");

AND WHEREAS, CONTINENTAL APPLIANCES, INC. D.B.A. PROCOM, a California Corporation, with its principal place of business at 660 W. Lambert Road, Brea, CA 92821 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Properties:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Patent Properties, including all provisional applications from which the Patent Properties claim priority (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 60/801,783; 60/801,585; 60/801,586; 60/801,587, filed May 19, 2006; May 17, 2006; May 17, 2006; May 17, 2006; May 17, 2006 respectively), and all nonprovisional applications claiming priority to the Patent Properties, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been or may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

Application No.: 11/443,446 Filing Date: May 30, 2006	Docket Number: PROCUSA.005A1 Page 2 of 2
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	David Deng
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF DRANGE	} ss.
personally appeared David Deng who proviperson(s) whose name(s)(s) are subscribed	ore me,, notary public, ed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
I certify under PENALTY OF the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and offici	al seal.
JOSE MICLAT COMM. #1947168 m Notary Public California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. SEPT 3, 2016	Notary Signature

11278877

PATENT REEL: 027011 FRAME: 0463

RECORDED: 10/04/2011